

March 6, 2020

U.S. Department of Justice Environmental Enforcement Section Environment and Natural Resources Division P.O. Box 7611 Washington, D.C. 20044-7611

Via U.S. Certified Mail RRR# 7017 0530 0001 0086 5627

Re: DOJ Case No. [90-5-1-1-09215]

Consent Decree

Date of Entry: October 15, 2013

CA No. 5:13-cv-00666-DAE, United States of America and State of Texas v. San Antonio Water System, in the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, San

Antonio Division

Dear Sir/Madam:

Section 12 b. of the above-referenced Consent Decree requires that within 90 days after Lodging the San Antonio Water System shall provide a copy of any five-day report submitted under its TPDES permits to the United States Environmental Protection Agency at the same time the report is submitted to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. Copies of five-day reports submitted to TCEQ on March 6, 2020 are attached and are provided in compliance with Consent Decree requirements.

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering such information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Sincerely.

Jeffrey J. Haby, P.F.

Vice President

Production & Treatment

Enc. as stated



March 6, 2020

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region VI Chief, Water Enforcement Branch (6EN-W) Compliance Assurance and Enforcement Division 1445 Ross Avenue Dallas, TX 75202-2733

Via U.S. Certified Mail RRR# 7017 0530 0001 0086 5634

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region VI Attn: Ms. Judy Edelbrock (6EN-W) Environmental Protection Specialist Enforcement Branch 1445 Ross Avenue Dallas, TX 75202-2733

Via U.S. Certified Mail RRR# 7017 0530 0001 0086 5634

Re: DOJ Case No. [90-5-1-1-09215]

Consent Decree

Date of Entry: October 15, 2013

CA No. 5:13-cv-00666-DAE, United States of America and State of Texas v. San Antonio Water System, in the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division

Dear Sir/Madam:

Section 12 b. of the above-referenced Consent Decree requires that within 90 days after Lodging the San Antonio Water System shall provide a copy of any five-day report submitted under its TPDES permits to the United States Environmental Protection Agency at the same time the report is submitted to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. Copies of five-day reports submitted to TCEQ on March 6, 2020 are attached and are provided in compliance with Consent Decree requirements.

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering such information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Sincerely.

Vice President

Production & Treatment

Enc. as stated

Water Quality Noncompliance Notification

X Unauthorized Discharge	of Wastewater	Reportable Effluen	t Violation Oth	Γ
General Information				
Entity Name: San Antonio Wa	ater System	Telephone:	210-233-3274	
X Permitte	Subs	scriber		ennye-epety,
TCEQ Region: 13 Cou	inty: Bexar Permit	Number 1	0137-033-Dos Rios	
Noncompliance Summary				
Description of Noncompliance (inc discharge): <u>The address of the spii</u> <u>Approximately 950 Gallons Spilled</u>	II was at 3201 Cherry Ridge	Dr. Over The Edward		_
Case #: 3040 / SR#: 3200880 / INS	SP#: 618086 / SRC: Sewer	Main 7206 7504		_
Cause of Noncompliance: Deb	ris			
				_
Duration: Sewer Manhole 7206	/ Start 03/04/2020 12:25 /	End 03/04/2020 14:00) / Hrs 1.58 / Gals 950	
		1,000		_
			2.7.1	
Detection Deservate Userva U	- Ith and Cafatras the Cu		: D	
Potential Dangers to Human He	sailn and Safety of the En	vironment: No Sign	ificant Dangers	_
Actions Taken				
Monitoring Data: Data should b	e attached or submitted to	TCEQ when availa	able.	
yes	X no Fie	id Measurements		
yes	X no Lal	poratory Samples		
yes	X no Fis	h Kill. If yes. estimated r	number killed	
Actions Taken to Mitigate Adve with H2O	rse Effects: Spill Containe	ed, Area Cleaned ar	nd Disinfected, Flushed A	rea
Actions Taken to Correct the Pr	roblem and Prevent Recu	rrence: 8 Inch Sew	er Main, Unstopped Main	
•				
Verification Information				
Information Reported By	Roy A Trevino		LC/TV OPERATOR III	
Date Reported3/4/20			(Tille)	0
TCEQ 0501 (November 5, 2002) If the	e noncompliance is an unauthor permit number of the treatment			0
TCEQ Region 13 Phone: 490-3			EQ Region 13 Fax: 545-4	1329

Water Quality Noncompliance Notification

X Unaut	horized Disc	harge of Wa	istewater	Reportable Effl	uent Violation	Othr
General Info	rmation					
Entity Name:	San Anto	nio Water S	ystem	Telephone:	210-233-327	4
X Permitt	9			Subscriber	The state of the s	MARINE MALACONING PROCESS.
TCEQ Regio	n: 13	County:	Bexar	Permit Number	10137-033-Dos Rios	S
Noncompliar	ice Summar	У				
Description of discharge): The 250F6	Noncomplian e address of t	ce (include lo the spill was a	cation, dischart 92/1 Yett /	narge route, and estimated Ave, , Approximately 154 (l volume if an unauthorize Gallons Spilled Into Street	ed Ferg:
Case #: 3020	/ SR#: 319992	24 / INSP#: 6	18014 / SRC	: Sewer Main 91915 9197	6	
Cause of No	ncompliance	Debris				
Duration: Se	ewer Manhole	91915 / Star	1 03/03/2020	18:43 / End 03/03/2020	20:00 / Hrs 1.28 / Gals	154
_						
_		~~~				
_						
Potential Dar	ngers to Hum	ian Health a	ind Safety o	or the Environment: No	Significant Dangers	
Actions Take	en	W. 100 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12 - 12				
Monitoring D	ata: Data sh	ould be atta	ched or sub	mitted to TCEQ when a	vailable.	
			X no	Field Measurements		
	ye	es	X no	Laboratory Samples		
	ye	es	Xon	Fish Kill, If yes, estima	ated number killed	
Actions Take	en to Mitigate	Adverse Ef	fects: Spill	Contained, Area Cleane	ed and Disinfected, Flus	shed Area
Actions Take	en to Correct	the Problem	and Preve	ent Recurrence: 8 Inch	Sewer Main, Unstoppe	d Main
Verification I	nformation					
Information I	Reported By		Eric M Vie	era /	LC/TV OPERATO	R III
			***************************************	A SA	(Title)	= =
Date Report		3/3/2020		Signature:	ENROW, DR DI	25 Supper
TCEQ 0501 (N	ovember 5, 200			n unauthorized discharge from treatment plant to which the c	a wastewater collection sys	item, dse
TCEO Regio	n 13 Phone			W 18 62 62.	TCEO Pagion 13 Fay	· 545_4320

Water Quality Noncompliance Notification

X Unauthorized Discharge of Wastewater			Reportable Effluent Violation O			
General Informa	ation					
Entity Name:	San Antoni	o Water S	ystem	Telephone	210-233-32	74
X Permitte		A		Subscriber	The state of the s	Mile To the Commission of the
TCEQ Region:	13	County:	Bexar	Permit Number	10137-033-Dos Rio	os
Noncompliance	Summary					
Description of Nordischarge): The are Ferg: 211D3	ncompliance ddress of the	e (include lo e spill was a	cation, disch at 200 Queer	arge route, and estimated Anne Ct, , Approximatel	d volume if an unauthoriz y 77 Gallons Spilled Into	ed Street
Case #: 3000 / SF Cause of Nonco			17915 / SRC	: Sewer Main 1025284 10	25285	
Duration: Sewer	r Manhole 10	025284 / Si	tart 03/02/20	20 13:28 / End 03/02/20	20 14:45 / Hrs 1.28 / G	als 77
	rs to Huma	n Health a	nd Safety o	r the Environment: <u>No</u>	Significant Dangers	
Actions Taken						40
Monitoring Data:	: Data shou	ıld be attac	hed or sub	mitted to TCEQ when a	vailable.	
	yes	>	no	Field Measurements		
	yes	>		Laboratory Samples		
	yes	>	no	Fish Kill, If yes, estima	ited number killed	
Actions Taken to	Mitigate A	dverse Eff	ects: Spill C	Contained, Area Cleane	d and Disinfected	
Actions Taken to	Correct th	e Problem	and Preve	nt Recurrence: 8 Inch	Sewer Main, Unstoppe	ed Main
Verification Infor	mation					
Information Rep	orted By	Gua	dalupe Orte	egon Jr /	LC/TV OPERATO	DR III
Date Reported _	3/	2/2020	(Name)	gnature:	Zaw (Title)	3/5/20
TCEQ 0501 (Novem	ber 5, 2002)	If the noncon the permit no	npliance is an Imber of the tr	unauthorized discharge from eatment plant to which the co	a wastewater collection sy ollection system is tied.	stem, use
TCEQ Region 1:					TCEQ Region 13 Fax	c: 545-4329